# OFFICIAL SEAL.

# SENATOR VICTOR B. HOCOG

Chairman - Committee on Fiscal Affairs

Twenty-Second Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Legislature
Telephone No. (670) 664-8868 Fax No. (670) 664-8908 Email: senatorvbh11@gmail.com

May 10, 2021

Pursuant to the Official Rules of the Senate and the Open Government Act (1 CMC § 9901 et seq.), the Senate Standing Committee on Fiscal Affairs of the Twenty-Second Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature will be conducting the following meeting:

**Meeting:** Committee Meeting

Date and Time: May 13, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

**Location:** Senate Chamber at the Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial

**Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan** 

Copies of this notice and the agenda have been filed in the Office of Senator Victor B. Hocog, released to the media, and posted at the following locations:

Administration Building Entrance Hall House of Representatives Entrance Hall Senate Entrance Hall

Copies of the bills may be downloaded on NMCL Website at www.cnmileg.net

Pursuant to 1 CMC §9904, written comments on agenda items may be submitted to the Office of Senator Victor B. Hocog, Hon. Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan, prior to the convening of the committee meeting.

Oral testimony may be presented during the committee meeting. If you wish to present oral testimony, please inform the Office of Senator Victor B. Hocog no later than 24 hours prior to the committee meeting.

### **DISTRIBUTION LIST:**

CNMI Radio: <a href="mailto:cnmiradio@gmail.com">cnmiradio@gmail.com</a>
KCNM/KZMI: <a href="mailto:KZMI-FM@pticom.com">KZMI-FM@pticom.com</a>
KSPN2 News: <a href="mailto:ashleykspn2@gmail.com">ashleykspn2@gmail.com</a>

Marianas Variety: emmanuel@mvariety.com, editor@mvariety.com

Saipan Tribune: ferdie delatorre@saipantribune.com erwin encinares@saipantribune.com

**SAPLRO:** amy.shai@gov.mp



# SENATOR VICTOR B. HOCOG

Chairman - Committee on Fiscal Affairs

Twenty-Second Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Legislature
Telephone No. (670) 664-8868 Fax No. (670) 664-8908 Email: senatorvbh11@gmail.com

### NOTICE OF COMMITTEE MEETING

**DATE:** May 10, 2021

**TO:** Members, Senate Standing Committee on Fiscal Affairs

**FROM:** Senator Victor B. Hocog

Chairman, Senate Standing Committee on Fiscal Affair

**SUBJECT:** Meeting Notice – Fiscal Affairs Committee

This is to inform all committee members that pursuant to Rule 3, Section 1-3, and Rule 7, Section 5 of the Official Rules of the Senate, the Senate Standing Committee on Fiscal Affairs (FA) will convene a Committee Meeting on Thursday, May 13, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. in the Senate Chamber at the Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill to discuss referred legislation pending action by the FA Committee. The meeting agenda is attached to this notice.

Pursuant to 1 CMC §9904, written comments on agenda items may be submitted to the Office of Senator Victor B. Hocog, Hon. Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan, prior to the convening of the committee meeting.

Oral testimony may be presented during the committee meeting. If you wish to present oral testimony, please inform the Office of Senator Victor B. Hocog no later than 24 hours prior to the committee meeting.

cc: Senate President

Senate Clerk

Senate Legal Counsel

Senate Legislative Assistant

LB Director

SAPLR

Marianas Variety Saipan Tribune



# SENATOR VICTOR B. HOCOG

Chairman - Committee on Fiscal Affairs

Twenty-Second Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Legislature
Telephone No. (670) 664-8868 Fax No. (670) 664-8908 Email: senatorvbh11@gmail.com

## FISCAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE AGENDA

DATE	TIME	VENUE
May 13, 2021	1:30 p.m.	Senate Chamber, Capitol Hill

- I. Call to Order
- II. Roll Call
- III. Adoption of Agenda
- IV. Old Business NONE

### V. New Business

- 1. H.C.R. No. 22-1, HD1 "To approve revenues and resources of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, as identified pursuant to Article III, Section 9(a) of the Constitution, as amended, and 1 CMC, Division 7, for Fiscal Year 2022, beginning October 1, 2021, and ending on September 30, 2022."
- 2. H.B. No. 22-08, "To establish the level of funding for the Legislature and provide the Legislature with control of the expenditure of funds appropriated for its operations."
- 3. S.B. No. 22-02 "To amend 1 CMC § 2893(d) to give the mayors of the First and Second Senatorial District authority to concur on all OGM-SC applications, programs and funding for the First and Second Senatorial Districts; and for other purposes.
- 4. S.B. No 22-10 "To amend 1 CMC § 2804(c) to authorize the payment of the travel expense, airfare, car rental if a department car is not provided, and per diem, in advance of a scheduled meeting for the Department of Public Lands Advisory Board members.
- 5. S.B. No 22-24 "To establish guidelines for the CNMI's membership in the Pacific Islands Development Bank; and for other purposes".
- 6. S.B. No. 22-36 "To strengthen the tools and powers of the CNMI Government to promote and expand economic development and to establish the Commonwealth Economic Development Authority; and for other purposes".

### VI. Adjournment